

No. 16-341

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TC HEARTLAND LLC, D/B/A HEARTLAND
FOOD PRODUCTS GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

KRAFT FOODS GROUP BRANDS LLC,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN D. LUKEN
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA A. LORENTZ
OLEG KHARITON
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
255 E. Fifth Street, Suite 1900
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 977-8564
john.luken@dinsmore.com

MICHAEL P. ABATE
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
101 S. Fifth Street, Suite 2500
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 540-2300

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. The Federal Circuit Precedent Does Not Conflict With <i>Fourco</i> and Correctly Interprets the Post-1988 Statutory Framework	6
A. <i>Fourco</i> Did Not Embed a Permanent Definition of Corporate Residence Into § 1400(b)	6
B. <i>VE Holding</i> Correctly Held That Congress’s 1988 Amendments to § 1391(c) Changed the Meaning of “Resides” in § 1400(b)	11
1. There Is No Conflict Between <i>VE</i> <i>Holding</i> and <i>Fourco</i>	13
2. <i>VE Holding</i> Correctly Interpreted the 1988 Revisions to § 1391(c)	15
C. The 2011 Amendments Confirm That the Definition of Corporate Residence in § 1391(c) Applies to § 1400(b)	23
II. Patent Venue Reform Is Properly Left to Congress	28

III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Address the Question Presented	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	15
<i>Brunette Machine Works, Ltd. v. Kockum Industries, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 706 (1972)	14, 19, 31, 32
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	15
<i>Coosaw Mining Co. v. South Carolina</i> , 144 U.S. 550 (1892)	21, 22
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	26
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	17
<i>In re Hohorst</i> , 150 U.S. 653 (1893)	32
<i>Johnson Gas Appliance Co. v. VE Holding Corp.</i> , 499 U.S. 922 (1991)	12, 26
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	29
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Limited Partnership</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	28, 29
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	4, 17

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	17
<i>In re Nat'l Presto Indus., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Philbrook v. Glodgett</i> , 421 U.S. 707 (1975)	25
<i>Shaw v. Quincy Mining Co.</i> , 145 U.S. 444 (1892)	7
<i>Stonite Products Co. v. Melvin Lloyd Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 561 (1942)	9, 32
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	15
<i>VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 922 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	20, 21
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1391	10, 16, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1391(a)	16, 18, 24, 25, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)	16, 18, 24, 27
28 U.S.C. §§ 1391(a)-(b) (1958)	7
28 U.S.C. §§ 1391(a)-(b) (2006)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)(2)	24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1391(d)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1400	2, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1404	34
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	33
28 U.S.C. § 1694	21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

157 CONG. REC. S1030 (2011)	30
Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Venue Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-63, § 202, 125 Stat. 758 (2011)	23, 24, 25, 27
H.R. 9, 114th Cong. § 3(g) (Jul. 29, 2015)	29
H.R. 1908, 110th Cong. § 10 (Apr. 18, 2007)	30
H.R. 1908, 110th Cong. § 11 (Sept. 7, 2007)	30
H.R. REP. NO. 110-314 (2007)	30
H.R. REP. NO. 112-10 (2011)	23, 28

Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-702, § 1013, 102 Stat. 4642 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
S. 3818, 109th Cong. § 8 (2006)	30
S. 1145, 110th Cong. § 10 (2007)	30
S. RPT. NO. 110-259 (2008)	30
Venue Equity and Non-Uniformity Elimination Act of 2016, S. 2733, 114th Cong. § 2 (2016)	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
J. Jonas Anderson, <i>Court Competition for Patent Cases</i> , 163 U. PA. L. REV. 631 (2015)	31
Colleen V. Chien, <i>From Arms Race to Marketplace: The Complex Patent Ecosystem and Its Implications for the Patent System</i> , 62 HASTINGS L.J. 297 (2010)	20
Jeanne C. Fromer, <i>Patentography</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1444 (2010)	31
Albin H. Gess, <i>Desirability of Initiating Patent Litigation Wherever the Defendant is Found</i> , 1974 A.B.A. SEC. PAT. TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT L. 114	32
Daniel Klerman & Greg Reilly, <i>Forum Selling</i> , 89 S. CAL. L. REV. 241 (2016)	31
Yan Leychkis, <i>Of Fire Ants and Claim Construction: An Empirical Study of the Meteoric Rise of the Eastern District of Texas as a Preeminent Forum for Patent Litigation</i> , 9 YALE J.L. & TECH. 193 (2007)	20, 31

Alan B. Rich et al., <i>The Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act: New Patent Venue, Mandatory Arbitration and More</i> , 5 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 311 (1990)	18
Richard C. Wydick, <i>Venue in Actions for Patent Infringement</i> , 25 STAN. L. REV. 551 (1973)	32
15 Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1990)	33
